WHEREAS, all bills submitted to the Borough of Sayreville covering services, work, labor and material furnished the Borough of Sayreville have been duly audited by the appropriate committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that all bills properly verified according to law and properly audited by the appropriate committees be and the same are hereby ordered to be paid by the appropriate Borough officials.

Victoria K	íilpatrick, Mayor
Daniel Balka, Councilman	Christian Onuoha, Councilman
Vincent Conti, Councilman	Donna Roberts, Councilwoman
Mary J. Novak, Councilwoman	John Zebrowski, Councilman

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Clerk is hereby authorized and

directed to advertise for the receipt of bids for all annual Professional Services

Proposals for the year 2024.

Daniel Balka, Councilman (Admin. & Finance Committee)

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

Jessica Morelos, RMC Municipal Clerk

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						

BE IT RESOLVED that the proper Borough Officials are hereby authorized to

award a non-fair and open contract to Tom's Ford of Keyport, NJ for the purchase of one

(1) 2023 Ford Bronco in an amount not to exceed \$36,186.26.

Christian Onuoha, Councilman (Planning & Zoning Committee)

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

Jessica Morelos, RMC Municipal Clerk

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the proper Borough officials are hereby authorized to award a contract for the purchase of one (1) 2023 Chevy Tahoe for the Police Department through the Educational Services Commission of NJ Contract #20/21-09, from Mall Chevrolet, 75 Haddonfield Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002, at a total cost not to exceed \$50,092.70.

> Donna Roberts, Councilwoman (Public Safety Committee)

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

Jessica Morelos, RMC Municipal Clerk

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						

BE IT RESOLVED that the proper Borough Officials are hereby authorized to

award a non-fair and open contract to Drive Square, Inc. of Alexandria, VA for the

purchase of one (1) Impaired Driving Simulator in an amount not to exceed \$27,400.00.

Donna Roberts, Councilwoman (Public Safety Committee)

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

Jessica Morelos, RMC Municipal Clerk

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						

BE IT RESOLVED that the proper Borough officials are hereby authorized to

award a contract to Yorktel of Eatontown, NJ for OEM Conference Room Upgrades

through NJ State Contract T1466/A81125 in an amount not to exceed \$34,466.72.

Donna Roberts, Councilwoman (Public Safety Committee)

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

Jessica Morelos, RMC Municipal Clerk

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						

BE IT RESOLVED that the proper Borough officials are hereby authorized to

award a contract to Skylands Area Fire Equipment of Riverdale, NJ for the purchase of

turnout gear through NJ State Contract 17-Fleet-00810 in an amount not to exceed

\$66,670.08.

Donna Roberts, Councilwoman (Public Safety Committee)

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

Jessica Morelos, RMC Municipal Clerk

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						

BE IT RESOLVED that the proper Borough Officials are hereby authorized to

award a non-fair and open contract to Morehouse Engineering, Inc. of Hopewell, NJ for

the proprietary IFix SCADA Software in an amount not to exceed \$44,814.00.

John Zebrowski, Councilman (Water & Sewer Committee)

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

Jessica Morelos, RMC Municipal Clerk

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Proper Borough Officials are

hereby authorized and directed to release the balance in escrow to Hercules LLC for

Ashland in the amount of \$27,222.36.

Daniel Balka, Councilman (Admin. & Finance Committee)

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

Jessica Morelos, RMC Municipal Clerk

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the proper Borough Officials

are hereby authorized and directed to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with

AFSCME, Local 3527 covering contract years 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026, and

2027.

Daniel Balka, Councilman (Admin. & Finance Committee)

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor's signature.

Borough Attorney

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

Jessica Morelos, RMC Municipal Clerk

	Balka	Conti	Novak	Onuoha	Roberts	Zebrowski
Ayes						
Nays						
Abstain						
Absent						